

\$~18

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 1130/2016**
AAP KI PASAND & ANR

..... Plaintiff

Through Ms.Suhasini Raina & Mr.Varun
Tikurani, Advocates

versus

HIMALAYAN LEAF PVT LTD

..... Defendant

Through Ms.Khushbu Sahu, Advocate

CORAM:

SH. ANIL KUMAR (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

% **17.09.2018**

Witness is present. Previous cost paid on behalf of defendant to learned counsel for plaintiff.

Adjournment sought on behalf of defendant on the ground that learned counsel for defendant by whom witness is being cross examined is not available due to death of her grandmother.

This matter was mentioned in morning and main counsel of defendant requested for adjournment on aforesaid ground.

Adjournment opposed by learned counsel for plaintiff. learned counsel for plaintiff submits that in view of provision of Chapter 11 R 14, Delhi High Court Rules, defendant should be burdened with costs.

Keeping in view nature of request for adjournment, I am not inclined to impose any costs.

Matter is adjourned.

List the matter for PE on **25.9.18.**

ANIL KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

SEPTEMBER 17, 2018/gk