



\$~2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 1130/2016**
AAP KI PASAND & ANRPlaintiff

Through: Ms. Manmeet Kaur Sareen,
Mr. Ashwin Kumar D.S.,
Advocates

versus

HIMALAYAN LEAF PVT LTDDefendant

Through: Ms. Aakanksha Nehra,
Mr. Chaitanya Mehta,
Ms. Arushi Vig, Advocates

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

% **ORDER**
12.11.2024

I.A. No. 44762/2024 on behalf of the defendant seeking substitution of witness DW-1 Sangeeta Chaudhary.

1. Issue notice. Notice accepted by Id. Counsel for the plaintiff who presses for an opportunity to file a response. Let the reply be filed within four weeks, with an advance copy of the same to the opposite side. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed thereafter within two weeks of receiving an advance copy of the reply. Put up on the next date.

I.A. No. 44763/2024 on behalf of the defendant seeking condonation of delay of 16 days in filing the reply of IA No. 40365/2024 in CS(COMM) 130/2016.

2. Issue notice. Notice accepted by Id. Counsel for the plaintiff. Id. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that she has no objection if the application is allowed. For the reasons stated in



the application, application is allowed. Delay stands condoned. Reply to IA No. 40365/2024 is taken on record. IA stands disposed off.

I.A. No. 40365/2024 filed by the plaintiff for redaction/rejection of the evidence affidavit of DW-1 Mrs. Sangeeta Chaudhary.

3. Reply on behalf of the defendant has been taken on record today. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within three weeks with an advance copy of the same to the opposite counsel. Put up on the next date.

CS(COMM) 1130/2016

4. Matter is at the stage of leading defence evidence. However, in view of pending IA No. 40365/2024 and fresh IA No. 44762/2024, put up again for further proceedings on 24.01.2025.

**Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),**

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

NOVEMBER 12, 2024/sk

Click here to check corrigendum, if any