



\$~16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 1130/2016**
AAP KI PASAND & ANR

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Ishan Roy Chowdhury,
Advocate

versus

HIMALAYAN LEAF PVT LTD

.....Defendant

Through: Ms. Aakanksha Nehra,
Ms. Arushi Vig (VC), Advocates

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

ORDER
27.08.2025

%

I.A. No. 21021/2025 seeking condonation of delay of 16 days in filing rejoinder on behalf of the plaintiffs/ applicants to reply filed by the defendant in respect of the application filed by the plaintiffs under order XIX Rule 5 of CPC for redaction / rejection of affidavit of DW-1. Mr. Vijay Chaudhury.

1. Issue notice. Notice accepted by Id. Counsel for the defendant. Id. Counsel for the defendant submits that she has no objection if the application is allowed.
2. For the reasons stated in the application, application is allowed. Delay stands condoned. Rejoinder in IA No. 16055/2025 is taken on record. IA stands disposed off.

Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

AUGUST 27, 2025/sk